

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF)
PENNSYLVANIA and)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04540 (WB)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States;)
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of Health and)
Human Services; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES; STEVEN T.)
MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY; RENE ALEXANDER)
ACOSTA, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of Labor; and UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate 2

B. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation..... 4

C. The Interim Final Rules..... 6

D. Pennsylvania’s Challenge to the IFRs and the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction..... 7

E. The Final Rules..... 8

F. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint and Second Motion for a Preliminary Injunction..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPTS TO INCORPORATE ARGUMENTS BY REFERENCE ARE IMPROPER. 10

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 11

III. VENUE IS NOT PROPER IN THIS DISTRICT..... 16

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 18

A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Claim That the Rules Are Procedurally Deficient under the APA..... 18

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Substantive APA Claims..... 21

1. The Rationale for the Rules Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 21

2. The Rules Are Not Contrary to the Women’s Health Amendment..... 28

3. The Rules Otherwise Comply with the ACA. 30

4. The Religious Exemption Rule Is a Permissible Response to the Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise Imposed by the Mandate..... 32

5. RFRA Requires the Religious Exemption Rule..... 36

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS NEEDED TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM. 41

VI. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST MAKE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF INAPPROPRIATE.....	42
VII. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS PREVAIL, A LIMITED INJUNCTION IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	3, 38
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	17
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	12
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986).....	43, 44
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Bentley v. Ellam</i> , Civ. A. No. 85-5418, 1990 WL 63734 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 1990).....	17
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants' Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	43
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 18-15144, 2018 WL 65667527 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018).....	12, 17, 45
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	44

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12, 14
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 107 (1868)	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 94-4048, 1995 WL 154801 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1995)	17
<i>Geneva v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	43
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	33
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	44
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	32
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Hickok</i> , 762 A.2d 398 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	16
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	17
<i>HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016).....	5
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>In re N. Am. Refractories Co.</i> , 542 B.R. 350 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2015)	41
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	42

<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	37, 38
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	18
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	21, 22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Macchione v. Coordinator Adm’r in Wash., D.C.</i> , 591 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Maiden Creek Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 823 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	42
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018).....	44, 45
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , [262 U.S. 447 (1923)	14
<i>Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</i> , 648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011).....	43, 44
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>N.J. Env’tl. Fed’n v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 39
<i>N.J. Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	42

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nat’l Ass’n of Flood Insurers</i> , 520 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Porter</i> , 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	43
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	16
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary, HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6, 40
<i>Reuben H. Donnelly Corp. v. FTC</i> , 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	35
<i>Robledo-Soto v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	38
<i>Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015).....	41
<i>Seariver Maritime Financial Holdings, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 952 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	18
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3rd Cir. 1979).....	20, 21

<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 35, 36
<i>Stanton-Negley Drug Co. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , No. 07-1309, 2008 WL 1881894 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2008).....	17
<i>Swietlowich v. County of Bucks</i> , 610 F.2d 1157 (3d Cir. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	44
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	44
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	43
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	37, 38
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	42, 45
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015).....	43
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1, 5, 40, 43
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	45
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)	4
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	7, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) 3

29 U.S.C. § 1191c 7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) passim

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395x 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 33

42 U.S.C. § 18011 4

42 U.S.C. § 18116 30

42 U.S.C. § 18021 32

Regulations

47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 30

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 3, 30

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 3

78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 3

78 Fed. Reg. 34,538 38

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 3

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 4

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 3, 5, 36

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 6

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 passim

82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 passim

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 passim

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S12265 32
